

08-4726-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THOMAS WILNER, GITANJALI GUTIERREZ, MICHAEL J. STERNHELL, JONATHAN WELLS DIXON, JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN, BRIAN J. NEFF, JOSEPH MARGULIES, SCOTT S. BARKER, ANNE J. CASTLE, JAMES E. DORSEY, ASMAH TAREEN, RICHARD A. GRIGG, THOMAS R. JOHNSON, GEORGE BRENT MICKUM IV, STEPHEN M. TRUITT, JONATHAN HAFETZ, TINA M. FOSTER, ALISON SCLATER, MARC D. FALKOFF, DAVID H. REMES, H. CANDACE GORMAN, CHARLES CARPENTER, JOHN A. CHANDLER AND CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH,
Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY and DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Shayana Kadidal
Emilou MacLean
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

James R. Rubin
Karen Borg
Mark A. Schwartz
Butler Rubin Saltarelli & Boyd LLP
70 West Madison Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Kathryn A. Sabbeth
David C. Vladeck
Georgetown University Law Center
Institute for Public Representation
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9546

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. TARGETING LAWYERS FOR WARRANTLESS SURVEILLANCE IS PLAINLY ILLEGAL AND THUS FOIA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE WITHHOLDING THE REQUESTED RECORDS	4
II. NONE OF THE EXEMPTIONS THE NSA CITES JUSTIFIES CONCEALING RECORDS OF WARRANTLESS SURVEILLANCE	8
A. Exemption 3	8
1. The List Would Not Reveal Intelligence Sources or Methods	9
2. The List Would Say Nothing About NSA Functions or Activities	9
B. Exemption 1	11
C. The Agency Declarations Do Not Support The Government’s Exemption Claims	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING EXPANDS GLOMAR AND UNDERMINES FOIA AND FISA	14
A. The District Court’s Ruling Undermines FOIA	15
B. The District Court’s Ruling Undermines FISA	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)	12, 13
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Adem v. Bush</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2006)	17
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	17
<i>Assoc. Press v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , No. 05-53532-cv, 2009 WL 18727 (2d Cir. Jan.5, 2009) ...	15
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 514 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	16
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 426 U.S. 352 (1976)	15
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) ...	15
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	16
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7, 10-11
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Haman v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	17
<i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7, 10
<i>In re Guantánamo Detainee Cases</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.D.C. 2004)	17
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	5
<i>In re NSA Telecommunications Litig.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Kuzma v. IRS</i> , 777 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1985)	8

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 417 (1963)	5
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	15, 16
<i>People for the American Way Found. v. NSA</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006)	2, 6, 7
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (“ <i>Glomar</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	16-17
<i>Terkel v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	10
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	20, 21
U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	12, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	1, 3, 8, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	21
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)	4, 10
50 U.S.C. § 401	21
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(2)(A)	5
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(3)(A)	5
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(4)(A)	5

50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(1) - (5) 5

50 U.S.C. § 1812 4, 21

An Act to Amend Section 552 of Title 5, United States Code, Known as the Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974) 16-17

Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993, Pub. L. 102-496, 106 Stat. 3180, 3186 (1992) 21

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978) 20

National Security Agency Act of 1959, Pub. L. 86-36, 76 Stat. 63 (1959) 10-11

Miscellaneous:

Exec. Order No. 13,292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (2003) 3, 11-12

Exec. Order No. 12,958, 60 Fed. Reg. 19,825 (1995) 2

Exec. Order No. 12,333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (1981) 21

President George W. Bush, *Radio Address* (Dec. 17, 2005) 2, 7

Assistant Attorney General William E. Moschella, *Responses to Joint Questions from the House Judiciary Comm. Minority Members* (Mar. 24, 2006) 1, 7, 9

General Michael V. Hayden, *What American Intelligence & Especially the NSA Have Been Doing to Defend the Nation*, Address to the National Press Club (Jan. 23, 2006) 5

Patrick Radden Keefe, *State Secrets: A Government Misstep in a Wiretapping Case*, *The New Yorker*, Apr. 28, 2008 2, 7

Philip Shenon, *Lawyers Fear Monitoring in Cases on Terrorism*, *N.Y. Times*, Apr. 28, 2008 2, 7

James Bamford, *The Puzzle Palace: Inside the National Security Agency, America's Most Secret Intelligence Organization* (1982) 20

David Luban, *Lawfare and Legal Ethics in Guantánamo*, 60 *Stan. L. Rev* 1981 (2008) 19

S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities ("Church Comm."), Book II: *Intelligence Committees and the Rights of Americans*, S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976) 19-20

S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities,
S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1976) 21

*The National Security Agency and Fourth Amendment Rights: Hearing on S. Res. 21
Before the Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to
Intelligence Agencies, 94th Cong. (1975) 20*
